

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**WV UNIVERSAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,**  
a Florida limited liability company, also  
dba Treasure Your Success,

**GLOBAL FINANCIAL ASSIST, LLC,**  
a Florida limited liability company,

**LEADING PRODUCTION, LLC,**  
a Florida limited liability company,

**WILLY PLANCHER,**  
individually and as a member of  
WV Universal Management, LLC,  
Global Financial Assist, LLC, and  
Leading Production, LLC,

**VALBONA TOSKA,** aka Val Jones,  
individually and as a member of  
WV Universal Management, LLC,  
Global Financial Assist, LLC, and  
Leading Production, LLC,

Defendants.

Civ No. 6:12-CV-1618-ORL-22KRS

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION'S**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER**

2012 OCT 29 PM 2:36  
CLERK, US DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT FLORIDA  
ORLANDO, FL

RECEIVED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE PARTIES .....	3
A. Plaintiff.....	3
B. Defendants.....	3
1. Global Financial Assist, LLC .....	3
2. WV Universal Management, LLC.....	4
3. Leading Production, LLC .....	4
4. Willy Plancher .....	5
5. Valbona Toska .....	5
III. DEFENDANTS' UNLAWFUL CREDIT CARD INTEREST RATE REDUCTION SERVICES SCHEME .....	6
A. Defendants Engage in Illegal Telemarketing Practices When Soliciting Consumers. . .	6
B. Defendants Offer and Sell Credit Card Interest Rate Reduction Services but Fail to Provide Consumers Any Service or the Promised Results. ....	8
C. Defendants Charge Advance Fees for their Credit Card Interest Rate Reduction Services and Charge Consumers without Authorization. ....	11
D. Defendants Have a History of Violating the Law and Do Not Intend to Stop Their Unlawful Practices. ....	13
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION – ENTRY OF A TRO IS WARRANTED IN THIS CASE.....	16
A. The FTC Is Likely to Prevail in Its Action Against Defendants.....	17
1. The FTC Is Likely to Demonstrate that Defendants Violated the FTC Act. ....	17
2. The FTC Is Likely to Demonstrate That Defendants Violate the TSR.....	20
3. The Individual Defendants Are Personally Liable for Injunctive and Monetary Relief.....	21
B. The Balance of Equities Favors Entry of the TRO. ....	22
C. An <i>Ex Parte</i> TRO Is Necessary to Prevent Defendants from Dissipating Assets and Destroying Evidence. ....	23
D. An Asset Freeze and Immediate Access to Business Premises Are Warranted. ....	24
E. Appointment of a Temporary Receiver Is Warranted. ....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	23
<i>FTC v. 1st Guar. Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-61840, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38152 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011).....	19
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 22
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>FTC v. Bishop</i> , 425 Fed. App'x 796 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>FTC v. Career Hotline, Inc.</i> , No. 8:09-cv-1483-T-17TGW (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2009) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , Case No. 8:09-cv-01324-CJC(RNBx), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97905 (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2012) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Direct Benefits Grp.</i> , No. 6:11-cv-01186-JA-GJK (M.D. Fla. July 19, 2011).....	23
<i>FTC v. Five Star Auto Club</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir.1996).....	21, 23
<i>FTC v. Global Mktg. Grp.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	19
<i>FTC v. Home Assure, LLC</i> , No. 8-09-cv-547-T-23TBM (M.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2009).....	24
<i>FTC v. JPM Accelerated Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 6:09-cv-2021-ORL-28-KRS (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2009) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Solutions LLC</i> , No. 6:11-cv-1131-22GJK (M.D. Fla. July 12, 2011) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17, 19
<i>FTC v. Para-Link Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 8:00-cv-2114-T-17E, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21509 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 21, 2000) .....	16
<i>FTC v. RCA Credit Servs. LLC</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	21
<i>FTC v. RCA Credit Servs.</i> , No. 8:08-CV-2062-T-27MAP (M.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2008).....	24

<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	21
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>FTC v. Vacation Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-595-T-27MAP (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2011)	23
<i>FTC v. Vocational Guides</i> , No. 3:01-0170, 2008 WL 4908769 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 12, 2008)	22
<i>FTC v. Wilcox</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	18
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17, 18
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	23
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>SEC v. First Fin. Grp.</i> , 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981).....	25

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	3, 16, 23
Fla. Stat. 608.4431 .....	4
Section 5 of the FTC Act.....	11, 13, 17, 19

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b).....	23
----------------------------	----

**Federal Regulations and Rules**

16 C.F.R. Part 310..... 2, 3, 17

16 C.F.R. Part 310.2..... 20

16 C.F.R. Part 310.3..... 20

16 C.F.R. Part 310.4..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 13, 20

16 C.F.R. Part 310.8..... 7
